## January 22, 2013

## Town of Golden Meadow 107 Jervis Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for their regular rescheduled meeting on Tuesday, January 22, 2013 at 7:00 P.M., 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357.

Those present were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman David Adams Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Priscilla Mounic Councilman Willis Toups

Those absent were: None

Others attending were Attorney Bryce Autin, John Bellanger, Frank Boura, Robert Lee, Jamie Liner, and Chief Reggie Pitre.

Councilman Priscilla Mounic presented a motion and Councilman Jody Cheramie seconded approving the minutes from the previous meeting held on January 7, 2013. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Councilman David Adams led everyone in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance and Councilman Jody Cheramie led everyone in prayer.

Chief Reggie Pitre requested adding extradition fee to the agenda. No audience comments were presented. Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman David Adams seconded approving Chief Reggie Pitre adds extradition fee to the agenda. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Chief Reggie Pitre requested approval from the Council to have Attorney Bryce Autin research the possibility of charging an extradition fee when traveling out of Town to retrieve prisoners. Councilman David Adams presented a motion and Councilman Priscilla Mounic seconded approving Chief Reggie Pitre's request. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council no building permit applications were submitted for approval.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the following Occupational License applications:

- Jester's Court, owner Pardners, Inc. (former T-Pop's) North Alex Plaisance Blvd, Golden Meadow. Councilman Priscilla Mounic presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded approving the license. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.
- DB Xtreme Cleaning & Pressure Washing Services, owner Dinah Danos 113
   Marshland Lane, Golden Meadow. Councilman David Adams presented a
   motion and Councilman Lindberg Lorraine seconded approving the license.
   The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Minutes January 22, 2013 Page Two

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council a clean-up letter was sent to the property owner on the north side of State Bank.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the dangerous building update as follows:

- Louis Adam Griffin property located at 143 Griffin Lane has received a dangerous building notice and is in the process of repairing the building.
- Lloyd Ledet, Jr. 120 Meadow Lane is in the process of being inspected by the building inspector.
- Lloyd Ledet, Jr. 133 Meadow Lane has received a complaint regarding the dangerous building and collection of trash on the property. Councilman David Adams presented a motion and Councilman Lindberg Lorraine seconded approving the building inspector be contacted to inspect the building. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.
- Steve and Nancy Lee 128 Meadow Lane Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Priscilla Mounic seconded approving this item be deferred until the next Council meeting. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Councilman Priscilla Mounic presented a motion and councilman Willis Toups seconded approving a parade permit for the Krewe Des Petite Lions Children's Parade to parade through Golden Meadow from the beginning of Golden Meadow to the end of Golden Meadow on Sunday, January 27, 2013 at 1:00 P.M. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga briefly discussed the ongoing projects throughout the Town informing the Council there are few changes from the last meeting.

Mayor Joey Bouziga requested audience comments.

With no further business to discuss, Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Priscilla Mounic seconded approving this meeting adjourns at 7:17 P.M.

	MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA
ATTESTED:	
JAMIE LINER, TOWN CLERK	